Company allotted and issued 682,000,000 new shares to Wealthguard at HK$0.04 per

share, with net proceeds of approximately HK$27.3 million. Out of the net proceeds of

approximately HK$27.3 million, HK$24.9 million was applied to partially settle the HK$36

million secured term loan due to Wealthguard. The remaining unsettled balance of HK$11.1

million was waived by Wealthguard subsequently.

(b) On 23 June 2005, Wealthguard exercised the right to convert the Second CBs of

HK$50,414,704 into 252,073,520 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each in the Company at a

conversion price of HK$0.2.

29ANNUAL REPORT  05

31 March 2005

Notes to Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Cont’d)

A summary pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group, which is based on the

audited consolidated net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2005 and adjusted as if the financing

measures effected after 31 March 2005 as set out above had taken place on 31 March 2005, is

presented below.

Pro forma adjustments

Repayment

At and waiver Conversion of

31 March Issue of of secured convertible

2005 shares term loan bonds Pro forma

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note (a)) (note (a)) (note (b))

Non-current assets 106,193 – – – 106,193

Current assets 88,822 27,280 (24,900) – 91,202

Current liabilities (96,231) – 13,500 – (82,731)

Net current assets/(liabilities) (7,409) – – – 8,471

Non-current liabilities (103,999) – 22,500 50,415 (31,084)

Minority interests (4,431) – – – (4,431)

Net assets value/(deficiency

in assets) (9,646) 27,280 11,100 50,415 79,149

Issued capital 42,112 6,820 – 2,521 51,453

Reserves (51,758) 20,460 11,100 47,894 27,696

(9,646) 27,280 11,100 50,415 79,149

In addition, the Group disposed of its entire equity interest in Beijing William Shun Plastic Products

Company Limited (“BJWS’’), a 51%-owned subsidiary, which has been loss-making in recent

years. The directors have also been taking ongoing action to tighten cost controls over factory

overheads and various general and administrative expenses, including the strict monitoring of the

Group’s accounts receivable and payable.

30 BESTWAY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

31 March 2005

Notes to Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Cont’d)

In the opinion of the directors, in light of the various measures/arrangements implemented to date